
Environmental Protection Agency’s Reviewing Authorities   

for Permits  
  

Region 1 – CT, ME, MA, NH, RI, VT  

Ida E. McDonnell, Manager, Air Permits, Toxics and Indoor Programs Unit  

EPA‐New England, Region 1  

5 Post Office Sq. Suite 100  

Mail Code OEP05‐2  

Boston, MA 02109‐3912 Phone 

617‐918‐1653  

Fax 617‐918‐0653  

Mcdonnell.ida@epa.gov  

  

  

Region 2 – NJ, NY, PR, U. S. VI  

Umesh Dholakia  

EPA Region 2, Air Programs Branch,  

290 Broadway, NY NY 10007  

(212) 637‐4023 (212) 

637‐3901 (Fax)  

dholakia.umesh@epa.gov  

  

Region 3 – DE, DC, MD, PA, VA, WV To 

be determined  

  

  

Region 4 – AL, FL, GA, KY, MS, NC, SC, TN To 

be determined  

  

  

Region 5 – IL, IN, MI, MN, OH, WI  

Genevieve Damico, Chief, Air Permits Section  

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5  

77 West Jackson Blvd (AR‐18J)  

Chicago, IL 60604 phone: 

(312) 353‐4761 fax: 

(312) 385‐5501  

email: damico.genevieve@epa.gov  



Region 6 – AR, LA, NM, OK, TX 

Bonnie Braganza US EPA 

Region 6  

Air Permits Section  

Multimedia Permitting & Planning Division  

1445 Ross Avenue 

Suite 1200, Mailcode 6PD 

Dallas, TX 75202-2733 

Phone:  214 ‐665‐7340  

Fax:  214‐665‐6762  

Braganza.bonnie@epa.gov  

  

Region 7 – IA, KS, MO, NE  

Bob Webber  

Air Permitting & Compliance Branch  

Air and Waste Management Division  

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VII  

901 North 5th Street  

Kansas City, KS 66208 

Phone:  913‐551‐7251 

Fax:  913‐551‐9251  

webber.robert@epa.gov  

  

 

Region 8 – CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, WY  

Claudia Smith, Environmental Scientist 

US EPA Region 8 Air Program 

1595 Wynkoop Street,  Mail Code 8P-AR 

Denver, Colorado 80202 

Phone:  303-312-6520 

Fax:  303-312-6064 

smith.claudia@epa.gov 

http://www2.epa.gov/region8/air-permitting 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www2.epa.gov/region8/air-permitting


Region 9 – AZ, CA, HI, NV, Pacific Islands  

Gerardo Rios, Manager Permits Office US 

Environmental Protection Agency  

Region 9  

Air Division, Air‐3  

75 Hawthorne Street  

San Francisco, CA  94105  

415‐972‐3974  

415‐947‐3579 (fax)  

Rios.gerardo@epa.gov  

 

 

Region 10 – AK, ID, OR, WA   

Bill Todd, Tribal Air Permits Coordinator  

EPA Region 10, Office of Air, Waste, and Toxics  

1200 Sixth Ave, Suite 900 

Seattle, WA 98101 

phone: 206‐553‐6914 fax: 

206‐553‐0110  

todd.bill@epa.gov  

  

mailto:Rios.gerardo@epa.gov

